

THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

ANTHONY APANOVITCH

Defendant-Appellee.

Case No. 2016-0696

On Appeal from the Court of Appeals
Of Ohio, Eighth Appellate District,
Cuyahoga County

Court of Appeals Case Nos. 102618
And 102698

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
OF APPELLEE ANTHONY APANOVITCH**

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

MARK R. DEVAN (0003339)

(counsel of record)

mdevan@bgmdlaw.com

WILLIAM C. LIVINGSTON (0089538)

wlivingston@bgmdlaw.com

Berkman, Gordon, Murray & DeVan

55 Public Square, Suite 2200

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 781-5245

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TIMOTHY J. MCGINTY

CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

CHRISTOPHER D. SCHROEDER (0089855)

(counsel of record)

MATTHEW E. MEYER (0075253)

T. ALLAN REGAS (0067336)

Assistant Prosecuting Attorneys

The Justice Center

1200 Ontario Street

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7733

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
I. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	4
A. In 1984, Mr. Apanovitch Was Convicted Based on a Weak Circumstantial Case. 4	4
B. In 2015, the Trial Court Granted Post-Conviction Relief to Mr. Apanovitch Following An Evidentiary Hearing On New DNA Evidence.....	12
1. In 2008, the State disclosed that it had wrongfully withheld DNA testing from the Defense for nearly a decade.	12
2. The trial court evaluated the testimony of DNA experts and properly found that new DNA testing conducted by the State excluded Mr. Apanovitch as the source of sperm from the victim’s vagina at autopsy. 14	14
3. The trial court thoroughly considered the entire trial record and applied the correct standard, in view of the new DNA evidence, to find that Mr. Apanovitch had proven actual innocence of vaginal rape, and thus was entitled to an acquittal on that count, dismissal of the remaining rape count, which included the same charge of vaginal rape, and a new trial on the murder charge.	17
C. The Trial Court Properly Declined to Consider Unsworn, Unauthenticated FSA Reports, Which the Prosecution Stipulated Would Not Be Introduced as Evidence or Relied upon in Connection with These Proceedings.....	20
D. The Eighth District Unanimously Affirmed the Trial Court Decision.	24
E. This Court Denied the State’s Emergency Motion to Stay Mr. Apanovitch’s Release.	26
III. ARGUMENT FOR DENIAL OF THE PENDING APPLICATION FOR JURISDICTION	26
A. Appellee’s Response to the State’s Proposition of Law I: The District Court’s Statements about DNA Evidence at Best Constitute <i>Dicta</i> That Is Not Entitled to <i>Res Judicata</i> Treatment.....	26
1. The admissibility, authenticity, and credibility of the DNA evidence have never been “actually and necessarily litigated.”	28
2. Consideration of the DNA evidence and FSA reports was not necessary to the decisions of the district court or the Sixth Circuit.	30
3. The district court’s decision was not a final judgment.	32
4. The issue in the prior action was not identical to the issue before the trial court.	34

B.	Appellee’s Response to State’s Proposition of Law II: There Is No Reasonable Question That DNA Testing on Sperm Samples Taken from the Vagina at Autopsy Excluded Mr. Apanovitch as the Source and Required Acquittal Because Those Samples Were the Sole Basis for the Vaginal Rape Conviction at Trial. . .	35
C.	Appellee’s Response to State’s Proposition of Law III: There Was No Issue of Defective Indictment Raised below or Potentially before This Court; Instead, the Court of Appeals Applied Basic Principles of Double Jeopardy after Mr. Apanovitch Was Excluded as the Source of Sperm in the Vagina of the Victim.	39
D.	Appellee’s Response to State’s Proposition of Law IV: Where Mr. Apanovitch Was Excluded as the Source of the Sperm in the Victim’s Vagina at Autopsy, Basic Concepts of Double Jeopardy Bar Re-trial for the Same Act of Vaginal Rape.	44
E.	Appellee’s Response to <i>Amicus Curiae’s</i> Proposition of Law 1: Mr. Apanovitch Bore the Burden of Proof and Carried That Burden. There Was No Improper Burden Shifting Below. This Issue Was Not Raised below, and Should Be Deemed Waived.....	45
F.	Appellee’s Response to <i>Amicus Curiae’s</i> Proposition of Law 2: Mr. Apanovitch’s Actual-Innocence Claim Is Statutory under R.C. 2953.21(A)(1)(a) Based on Exculpatory DNA Evidence Not Available at Trial. There Is No Question or Conflict Among the Courts of Appeal that This Statutory Claim Exists; The State’s Argument Based on Non-DNA-Based Innocence Claims Is Therefore Inapposite. Moreover, It Was Not Raised below, and Should Be Deemed Waived.	52
	1. Mr. Apanovitch raised his actual-innocence claim under the DNA-based actual-innocence provision of Ohio’s post-conviction-remedy statute; the <i>Amicus</i> , however, relies on court rulings relating to <i>non</i> -DNA petitions to assert that Ohio courts do not accept freestanding claims of actual innocence.	53
	2. The <i>Amicus</i> incorrectly asserts that Apanovitch cannot meet the DNA-based actual-innocence provision because he asked the trial court to ignore evidence related to his claim of actual innocence. But Apanovitch presented—and the court reviewed—all admissible evidence.	55
	3. The trial court properly acquitted Apanovitch on the one charge for which clear and convincing evidence supported a claim of innocence and dismissed a carbon copy claim to avoid double jeopardy; the court left intact all remaining charges not related to rape. The State is free to retry Apanovitch on the remaining matters.	56
G.	Appellee’s Response to <i>Amicus Curiae’s</i> Proposition of Law 3: Basic Principles of Double Jeopardy Bar Retrial by the State of Ohio for A Crime on Which There Was an Acquittal, and These Principles Were Applied by the Trial Court, and Affirmed by The Eighth District Court of Appeals by Unanimous Opinion.....	58
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Akron v. Jaramillo</i> , 97 Ohio App. 3d 51 (Ct. App. 9th Dist. 1994).....	43
<i>Apanovitch v. Bobby</i> , 648 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apanovitch v. Houk</i> , 466 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apanovitch v. Tate</i> , No. 1:91-CV-2221, Doc# 135, slip op. at 1 (N.D. Ohio filed Oct. 8, 2008).....	14, 42
<i>In re Baylis</i> , 217 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2000).....	33
<i>Collins v. Collins</i> , No. 58035, 1991 WL 12936 (Ohio Ct. App. 8th Dist. Feb. 7, 1991)	50, 51
<i>State ex rel. Davis v. Pub. Emps. Ret. Bd.</i> , 120 Ohio St. 3d 386, 2008-Ohio-6254, 899 N.E.2d 975 (2008).....	33
<i>Fairbrook Leasing, Inc. v. Mesaba Aviation, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 421 (8th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Goodson v. McDonough Power Equip., Inc.</i> , 2 Ohio St. 3d 193, 443 N.E.2d 978 (1983)	33, 34
<i>Hack v. Gillespie</i> , 74 Ohio St. 3d 362, 658 N.E.2d 1046, 1996-Ohio-167 (1996).....	45, 52
<i>Johnston v. Great Lakes Constr. Co.</i> , No. 95CA006111, 1996 WL 84632 (Ohio Ct. App. 9th Dist. Feb. 28, 1996).....	49, 51
<i>Kelly v. Georgia-Pac. Corp.</i> , 46 Ohio St. 3d 134 (1989).....	31, 32, 33
<i>McIntyre v. Arrow Int'l, Inc.</i> , 2007-Ohio-712 (Ct. App. 8th Dist. 2007).....	49
<i>Moreland v. Ksiazek</i> , 2004-Ohio-2974 (Ct. App. 8th Dist. 2004).....	49

<i>Mt. Pleasant Volunteer Fire Dep't v. Stuart</i> , 2002-Ohio-5227 (Ct. App. 7th Dist. 2002).....	50
<i>Ohio v. Apanovitch</i> , Nos. 102618 and 102698, slip op. (Ohio Ct. App. 8th Dist. filed May 5, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re PCH Assocs.</i> , 949 F.2d 585 (2d Cir. 1991).....	33
<i>Powell v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2015-Ohio-2035 (Ct. App. 8th Dist.), <i>appeal not allowed</i> , 144 Ohio St. 3d 1427 (2015).....	28, 30, 34
<i>State ex rel. Schachter v. Ohio Pub. Emps. Ret. Bd.</i> , 121 Ohio St. 3d 526, 2009-Ohio-1704, 905 N.E.2d 1210 (2009).....	28
<i>State v. Apanovitch</i> , 33 Ohio St. 3d 19 (1987).....	5, 8
<i>State v. Bound</i> , 2004-Ohio-7097 (Ct. App. 5th Dist. 2004).....	54
<i>State v. Broughton</i> , 62 Ohio St. 3d 253 (1991).....	43
<i>State v. Burke</i> , No. 99-AP-174, 2000 WL 190569 (Ohio Ct. App. 10th Dist. Feb. 17, 2000).....	54
<i>State v. Byrd</i> , 145 Ohio App. 3d 318 (Ct. App. 1st. Dist. 2001).....	54
<i>State v. Chapman</i> , No. CA94-04-004, 1994 WL 650065 (Ohio Ct. App. 12th Dist. Nov. 21, 1994).....	47
<i>State v. Greer</i> , No. 15217, 1992 WL 316350 (Ohio Ct. App. 8th Dist. Oct. 28, 1992).....	48
<i>State v. Harder</i> , No. 9-83-26, 1984 WL 8092 (Ohio Ct. App. 3d Dist. Oct. 9, 1984).....	47
<i>State v. Harrington</i> , 172 Ohio App. 3d 595, 2007-Ohio-3796, 876 N.E.2d 626 (Ct. App. 4th Dist. 2007).....	50, 54
<i>State v. Hines</i> , No. 89848, 2008-Ohio-1927 (Ct. App. 8th Dist. 2008).....	54

<i>State v. Holder</i> , 2008-Ohio-1271 (Ct. App. 8th Dist. 2008).....	40
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 2011-Ohio-5920 (Ct. App. 8th Dist. 2011).....	40
<i>State v. Keith</i> , 176 Ohio App. 3d 260, 2008-Ohio-741, 891 N.E.2d 1191 (Ct. App. 3d Dist. 2008).....	53, 54
<i>State v. Lloyd</i> , 8 Ohio App. 2d 155 (4th Dist. 1966).....	47
<i>State v. McKnight</i> , 2008-Ohio-2435 (Ct. App. 4th Dist. 2008).....	51
<i>State v. Noling</i> , 2003-Ohio-5008 (Ct. App. 11th Dist. 2003).....	54
<i>State v. Ogle</i> , 2007-Ohio-5066 (Ct. App. 8th Dist. 2007).....	16, 40, 41, 43
<i>State v. Prade</i> , 2014-Ohio-1035, 9 N.E.3d 1072 (Ct. App. 9th Dist.), <i>appeal not allowed</i> , 139 Ohio St. 3d 1483 (2014).....	36
<i>State v. Shinn</i> , No. 99CA29, 2000 WL 781106 (Ohio Ct. App. 4th Dist. June 14, 2000).....	43
<i>State v. Szeftcyk</i> , 77 Ohio St. 3d 93 (1996).....	57
<i>State v. Taborn</i> , No. 77650, 2000 WL 1739299 (Ohio Ct. App. 8th Dist. Nov. 22, 2000).....	49, 51
<i>State v. Tate</i> , 140 Ohio St. 3d 442, 2014-Ohio-3667, 19 N.E.3d 888 (2014), <i>appeal not allowed</i> , 143 Ohio St. 3d 1404 (2015).....	42, 43
<i>State v. Trimble</i> , 2008-Ohio-6409 (Ct. App. 11th Dist. 2008).....	50, 51
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 126 Ohio App. 3d 316 (Ct. App. 12th Dist. 1998).....	54
<i>State v. Weaver</i> , No. 97CA006686, 1997 WL 823965 (Ohio Ct. App. 9th Dist. Dec. 31, 1997).....	54

<i>State v. Wheeler</i> , 2015-Ohio-3231 (Ct. App. 8th Dist. 2015), <i>appeal allowed</i> , 144 Ohio St. 3d 1458, 2016-Ohio-172, 44 N.E. 3d 287 (2016) (reversed on other grounds).....	42
<i>State v. Willis</i> , 2016-Ohio-335 (Ct. App. 6th Dist.), <i>appeal not allowed</i> , 146 Ohio St. 3d 1415 (2016).....	54
<i>State v. Winston</i> , No. C.A. L-80-223, 1981 WL 5645 (Ohio Ct. App. 6th Dist. June 12, 1981)	47
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 2009-Ohio-4651 (Ct. App. 10th Dist. 2009).....	50, 51
<i>Teamster Hous., Inc. v. McCormack</i> , No. 69583, 1996 WL 239998 (Ohio Ct. App. 8th Dist. May 9, 1996).....	51
<i>Valentine v. Konteh</i> , 395 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2005)	3, 39, 44, 58
Statutes	
Ohio Rev. Code § 2953.21	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Rev. Code § 2953.23.....	4, 52
Ohio Rules of Criminal Procedure Rule 33	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Wright, Miller, Cooper, 18A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4432	33
53 Ohio Jur. 3d Habeas Corpus § 115	48
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 27 (1982).....	33
